



## Senior Judges Report

<b>Name of Track</b>	Western Fair		London	
<b>Date</b>	Wednesday, 27 Feb 2019		<b>Post Time</b>	18.15
<b>Weather</b>	Race 1 - 11: Overcast (Temp: -10 deg. C)			
<b>Track Condition</b>	Race 1 - 11: Fast			
<b>No of Races</b>	11	<b>Number of qualifying races</b>	<b>Total Entries</b> 97	
<b>Mutual Handle</b>	\$306,449			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

<b>Senior Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>
Lawrence, Don	Brethour, Fred	

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

#### Office

TCO2 Analysis Overage  
TCO2 Test Card # 491905119  
Date- February 20th from the 10th race  
Horse- Machs Boy finished 4th  
Trainer- Benoit Lamarche

"Machs Boy" AGCO rule 5.15 (a)- ineligible to race for 30 days February 27th to March 28th- SB51956

Benoit was in tonight to pick up his disclosure

Robert Shepherd was excused from his drives tonight

#### RACES

Race 1- #1 "Played By Swan" finished 6<sup>th</sup> placed 8<sup>th</sup> for continuously lose ground while on a break

Race 2- clear

Race 3- clear

Race 4- Inquiry- #1 "Silversmith" Tyler Borth finished 1<sup>st</sup> placed 2<sup>nd</sup> for going inside 2 consecutive pylons at the top of the stretch and was lapped at the finish

Inquiry video- <https://youtu.be/Gk4DXp6mpk>

Tyler Borth was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 18.08.02 (a)- inside 2 consecutive pylons and lapped at the finish- \$100 monetary penalty- SB50738

Race 5- clear

Race 6- clear

Race 7- clear

Race 8- clear

Race 9- Inquiry- #4 "Daenerys" Colin Kelly finished 4<sup>th</sup> placed 5<sup>th</sup> for going inside 2 consecutive pylons and was lapped at the finish

#7 "Ginger" J Harris was inside 2 pylons at the top of the stretch but was not lapped so there was no placing

Inquiry video- <https://youtu.be/Vd2wzFnJbts>

Race 10- Scott Wray was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.03 j (v)- did cross over before the start- \$100 monetary penalty- SB50739

Breathalyzer retest

Race 11- clear

## CLAIMS

Race 2- "St Lads Sailor" (1) owner John Catanzaro trainer Patrick Shepherd \$7,000

Race 9- "Dorabella" (1) owner Eric Johnson owner/trainer Terry Gallant \$10,625